

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, Individually and)	
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	No. 11-CV-7132 (CM)(GWG)
)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
vs.)	
)	
AÉROPOSTALE, INC., THOMAS P. JOHNSON)	
and MARC D. MILLER,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE 4

A. The Standard for Evaluating Class Action Settlements 4

B. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair 6

C. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement 8

1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation
Support Final Approval of the Settlement 8

2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Supports Final
Approval of the Settlement 9

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed Support
Final Approval of the Settlement 10

4. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Relation to the Risk of
Establishing Liability Supports Approval of the Settlement 11

5. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Relation to the Risk of
Establishing Damages Supports Final Approval of the Settlement 14

6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Supports
Final Approval of the Settlement 15

7. The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment 15

8. The Amount of the Settlement Supports Final Approval 15

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	6, 7, 14
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV 02-1510 (CPS), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	16
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 14
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	6, 9
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10, 17
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	5
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	16
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	16

In re PaineWebber P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....6, 8, 9, 15

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)9

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 Nos. 11 Civ. 8831(CM)(MHD), 11 Civ. 7961(CM)
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)6, 8

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) *aff’d sub nom. Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*, 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)7

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

In re Sony Corp SXR,
 448 Fed. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)8

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) *passim*

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff’d sub nom. Wal- Mart Stores, Inc.*, 396
 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 617 (RJS), 2012 WL 2774969 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012).....7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4, 5

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004).....5

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

Wright v. Stern,
 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.23(b)(3)2
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(c)(2)(B)3
Fed. R. Civ. P.23(e)2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4
